These services include certain corporate level functions of which the effective and appropriate performance is critical to the operations
of Spinco prior to
the Transactions and Magnera following the Transactions. Berry will provide certain services on a transitional basis
pursuant to the Transition Services
Agreement, the duration of which is subject to ongoing discussions but will be for a reasonable agreed
upon term of approximately two years, subject to an
extension option. Magnera may be unable to replace these services in a timely manner
or on terms and conditions as favorable as those that Spinco
currently receives from Berry. The costs for these services could in the
aggregate be higher than the combination of Glatfelter’s current costs and those
reflected in the historical combined financial
statements of Spinco.

10

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 29, 2024
($ in millions)

   Transaction
Accounting
   Adjustments
(Note 1)
   Glatfelter
   Spinco   Adjusted   Pro
Forma
   Historical   (Note
3)   Financing   Transactions   Combined

Cash   $ 176   $ 34   $ 377  (a)   $ (377) (a)   $ 210
Short term investments   —   —   —   —   —
Accounts receivable   347   178   —   —   525
Finished goods   174   147   —   15  (b)   336
Raw materials and supplies   113   105   —   —   218
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   62   69   —   —   131

Total current assets   872   533   377   (362)   1,420
Property, plant and equipment   957   639   —   95  (c)   1,691
Goodwill and intangible assets   1,027   201   —   (153) (d)   1,075
Right-of-use assets   49   25   —   —   74
Other assets   71   54   —   —   125

Total assets   $ 2,976   $ 1,452   $ 377   $ (420)   $ 4,385
Accounts payable   $ 238   $ 156   $ —   $ —   $ 394
Accrued expenses   137   109   —   14  (e)   260
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   11  (a)   —   11

Total current liabilities   375   265   11   14   665
Long-term debt   —   862   1,553  (a)   (362) (a)   2,053
Deferred income taxes   72   51   —   5  (f)   128
Operating lease liabilities   38   19   —   —   57
Other long-term liabilities   97   103   —   —   200
Total liabilities   582   1,300   1,553   (343)   3,092
Stockholders’ equity   2,394   152   (1,186) (a)   (77) (g)   1,282

Total liabilities
and equity   $ 2,976   $ 1,452   $ 377   $ (420)   $ 4,385

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements
of Operations

For the four quarterly periods ended June 29,
2024
($ in millions, except per share data)

   Transaction
Accounting
   Adjustments
(Note 2)
   Glatfelter
   Spinco   Adjusted   Pro
Forma
   Historical   (Note
3)   Financing   Transactions   Combined

Net sales   $ 2,175   $ 1,307   $ —   $ —   $ 3,482
Cost of goods sold   1,936   1,167   —   10  (h)   3,113
Selling, general and administrative   107   89   —   —   196
Amortization of intangibles   49   10   —   (7) (i)   52
Restructuring and other activities   24   28   —   —   52
Corporate expense allocation   22   —   —   —   22
Operating income (loss)   37   13   —   (3)   47
Other expense   (3)   9   —   —   6
Interest expense   4   69   173  (j)   (69) (j)   177
Income (loss) before income taxes   36   (65)   (173)   66   (136)
Income tax expense (benefit)   15   5   (43) (k)   16  (k)   (7)
Net income (loss)   $ 21   $ (70)   $ (130)   $ 50   $ (129)

Net income per share:
Basic and Diluted   (1.55)   (0.28) (l)

Outstanding weighted-average shares:
Basic and Diluted   45.3   453.0  (l)

12

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement
of Operations

For the three quarterly periods ended June 29, 2024
($ in millions, except per share data)

   Transaction
Accounting
   Adjustments
(Note 2)
   Glatfelter
   Spinco   Adjusted   Pro
Forma
   Historical   (Note
3)   Financing   Transactions   Combined

Net sales   $ 1,633   $ 977   $ —   $ —   $ 2,610
Cost of goods sold   1,454   873   —   7  (h)   2,334
Selling, general and administrative   82   69   —   —   151
Amortization of intangibles   36   7   —   (6) (i)   38
Restructuring and other activities   18   18   —   —   36
Corporate expense allocation   17   —   —   —   17
Operating income (loss)   26   10   —   (1)   35
Other (income) expense   (1)   7   —   —   6
Interest expense   3   52   129  (j)   (52) (j)   132
Income (loss) before income taxes   24   (49)   (129)   51   (103)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1)   2   (32) (k)   13  (k)   (19)